risk arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than

the functional currency of the entity to which they relate.

Group

2008  2007

RMB’000  RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 4,743  2,472

Lease premium for land 1,292  1,319

Inventories 4,505  4,498

Accounts receivables 441  2,176

Money lending loan receivables 4,632  970

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 1,930  3,232

Cash and cash equivalents 20,982  21,474

Accounts payables (1,617 ) (2,040)

Other payables and accruals (3,451 ) (4,934)

Tax payable (13,997 ) (13,265)

Overall exposure arising from recognised

assets and liabilities 19,575  16,263

Annual Report

2008 101
limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 April 2008

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

(iv) Currency risk (Continued)

ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s loss after tax

(and accumulated losses) and other components of consolidated equity in response

to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rate to which the Group has

significant exposure at the balance sheet date.

2008 2007

Increase/  Effect on  Increase/  Effect on

(decrease)  loss after  (decrease)  loss after

in foreign  tax and  in foreign  tax and

exchange  accumulated  exchange  accumulated

rate  losses  rate  losses

  HK$’000   HK$’000

RMB 5%  (214 ) 5%  (108)

(5)%  214 (5)%  108

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign

exchange rates had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to the

Group’s exposure to currency risk for both derivative and non derivative financial

instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables, in particular interest

rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes

in foreign exchange rate over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. In this

respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the Hong Kong dollar and the United